

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

913 WRIT PETITION NO. 12637 OF 2024

**SHUBHADA BALASAHEB BHARASWADKAR AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY AND
OTHERS**

...
Mr. Arun Dalal, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. M.M. Nerlikar, A.G.P. for respondent No.1.
...

**CORAM : MANGESH S. PATIL &
PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 22 NOVEMBER 2024

ORDER:-

The petitioners, who are the depositors with respondent No.5 Co-operative Bank which has gone under liquidation, are aggrieved by the fact that in spite of it having been insured with the Corporation under the Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation Act, 1961, no steps are being taken by the liquidator as contemplated under Section 17 thereof or in spite of he having complied Section 17, respondent No.3 Corporation is not making payment as contemplated under Section 18A of that Act.

2. Issue notice to the respondents for final disposal returnable on 20.12.2024. Learned A.G.P. waives service for respondent No.1.

**(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR)
JUDGE**

**(MANGESH S. PATIL)
JUDGE**